



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 14516/2022 & CM APPL. 44376/2022 (stay)
JAGRIT KATHURIA AND ORS Petitioners
Through: Mr.Upender Thakur, Adv.

versus

GURU GOBIND SINGH INDRAPRASTHA UNIVERSITY & ORS.
..... Respondents
Through: Mr.Parvinder Chauhan & Mr.Sushil
Dixit, Advs. for R-1.
Mr.Adrija Mishra, Adv.
Mr.Darpan Wadhwa, Sr. Adv. with Mr.Rajeev
Wadhwa, Ms.Shivani Kher, Mr.Rakesh Lakra,
Mr.D.N.Singh & Mr.Amar Vaid, Advs. for R-2
Mr.Anil Soni, Adv. for R-4

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

% **13.10.2022**

CM APPL. 44377/2022 & CM APPL. 44378/2022

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14516/2022 & CM APPL. 44376/2022 (stay)

3. The petitioners, who were working as Assistant Professors in the respondent no.2/Institution, have approached this Court assailing the notice cum order dated 16.09.2022, vide which their services have been terminated by granting them one month's salary in lieu of the notice period.
4. At the outset, the petition is vehemently opposed by learned senior counsel for respondent no.2 who submits that a writ petition is not



maintainable against a private institution like the respondent no.2. In support of his plea, he places reliance on a recent judgment of the Apex Court in ***St. Mary's Education Society And Anr. vs. Rajendra Prasad Bhargava And Ors.*** 2022 SCC OnLine SC 1091.

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays time to examine this decision and make submissions.
6. At request, list on 19.10.2022.

OCTOBER 13, 2022
kk

REKHA PALLI, J