



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14516/2022 & CM APPL. 56647/2023**

JAGRIT KATHURIA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar and Mr.
Prashant Kumar, Advocates.

versus

**GURU GOBIND SINGH INDRAPRASTHA
UNIVERSITY & ORS.**Respondents

Through: Ms. Ruchira Gupta and Mr.
Abhishek Verma, Advocates for R-
1.

Mr. Harish Malhotra, Sr. Advocate
with Ms. Shivani Kher, Mr.
Rakesh Lakra, Mr. Akash Kumar
and Mr. Bhavya Sharma,
Advocates for R-2.

Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Mr. Kush
Garg and Mr. Akshat Kumar
Agarwal, Advocates for R-
4/AICTE.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **28.07.2025**

1. The only relief sought in this writ petition is directed against respondent No. 2 – HMR Institute of Technology and Management College [“the College”]. Mr. Harish Malhotra, learned Senior Counsel for respondent No. 2, submits that the writ petition is not maintainable as the College is a private unaided institution.



2. Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioners, states that he has filed judgments on the question of maintainability alongwith the written submissions filed pursuant to order dated 15.12.2023. However, the written submissions have not been taken on record as it exceeds the limitation of five pages. Mr. Kumar is directed to place the written submissions on record, notwithstanding the restriction on the number of pages, within one week from today.

3. List on 17.11.2025, in the category of “*Old/Targeted cases*”.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JULY 28, 2025

‘pv/KA’/